prehensive income and certain debt instruments are measured at FVPL.

Interest, dividend income and realised and unrealised gains and losses are included in net gains /
losses on financial instruments at FVPL.

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Swiss Life – First-Half Financial Report 2023

31

The following table summarises the category and the carrying amounts of financial assets in
accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2023. It also reconciles the carrying amounts of financial
assets from their previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 Financial Instru-
ments: Recognition and Measurement as at 31 December 2022 to their new measurement categories
upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2023:

Financial assets

In CHF million

	 	 	 	 	 	 Carrying		 	 	 	 	 Carrying

 	 	 	 	 	 amount		 	 	 	 	 amount

 	 	 	 	 	 as at	 	 	 	 	 	 as at

 	 	 	 	 	 31 December		 	 	 	 	 1 January

 	 IAS 39		 IFRS 9		 2022		 	 	 	 	 2023

 	 measurement		 measurement		 under		 	 	 	 	 under

 	 category	  1	 category	  1	 IAS 39		 Reclassification		 Remeasurement		 IFRS 9

Debt instruments at amortised cost

  	 AmC		 AmC		 19 741		 –1 157		 87		 18 671

  	 -	 	 FVPL		 –		 59		 –13		 46

  	 -	 	 FVOCI		 –		 672		 –52		 621

Debt instruments at fair value

  	 AFS (FVOCI)		 FVOCI		 70 473		 458		 55		 70 987

  	 FVPL		 FVPL		 8 820		 735		 –		 9 555

Equity instruments at fair value

  	 AFS (FVOCI)		 FVOCI		 12 729		 –11 317		 –		 1 412

  	 FVPL		 FVPL		 40 927		 10 550		 –		 51 476

1	 AFS = Available for sale, AmC = Amortised cost, FVOCI = Fair value through other comprehensive income, FVPL = Fair value through profit or loss

2.3.5 Financial liabilities
Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the classification of financial liabilities remained unchanged. Financial
liabilities continue to be measured at either amortised cost or FVPL.

2.3.6 Expected credit losses (ECL)
An expected credit loss impairment model has been introduced. Under the new model, it is no
longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before an impairment loss is recognised.

2.3.6.1 Credit risk